
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

I 9  

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COIL I~V I~~~~VIY  
R E C E i ‘.! E 

SUSAN BITTER SMITH 
CHAIRMAN 

BOB STUMP 
I tl? cc‘.;:.,,, BOB BURNS k’izofla Corporabon Cornrnissk5 E ~, 

COMMISSIONER 

COMMISSIONER DOCKETED 
DOUG LITTLE 

TOM FORESE 
COMMISSIONER APR 1 6  2015 

COMMISSIONER 
DOCKETEU BY 

et No. E-01 345A-13-0248 
ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF NET METERING COST 

RUCO’S RESPONSE TO APS’ MOTION TO RESET 

The Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) hereby responds to APS’ Motion to 

Reset as follows. The issue of net metering is perhaps the largest issue before the 

Commission at the present time. RUCO believes that to formulate a comprehensive position 

within the short legal time period required for a response to a Motion is impractical and perhaps 

irresponsible. However, RUCO does offer the following comments. 

RUCO has previously stated that it believes the best place to more fully vet this issue is 

in a rate case. See attached letter dated April 1, 201 5. Only in a rate case can the issue be 

examined in depth with all stakeholders involved. RUCO still believes that a rate case is where 

the issue will ultimately need to be addressed for the long-term. However, RUCO 

acknowledges that the present circumstances present a unique situation - APS’ next rate case 

will not be filed until 2016 with a decision likely 2 to 2 % years away. RUCO is concerned that 

a delay that long could result in a larger cost shift than would otherwise occur if the issue is 

-1 - 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

dealt with now. Of course, this dynamic is different than what was envisioned in November 

201 3, when the Commission last addressed this issue. At that time, the plan was a 201 5 rate 

case filing. Therefore, RUCO feels it appropriate for the Commission to address this issue 

now. 

At the time the net metering issue was first raised RUCO had proposed a $7 per month 

charge that ramped up every 20 megawatts. See RUCO’s letter of November 8,2013 attached 

hereto as Exhibit 1. The ramp-up proposal was designed to allow for a graduated rate increase 

which would provide for regulatory certainty. RUCO was concerned that moving all the way to 

the long-term cost shift of $21 per month would unnecessarily hurt the solar industry and be 

counter-productive. RUCO’s proposal was not adopted at the November 14, 2013 Open 

Meeting - an alternative based off of a modified settlement reached by RUCO and the Solar 

Industry was adopted instead. 

The Company claims that with all the new installments since the Commission’s 2013 

Decision, presently we would be at the $21 rate had the Commission approved RUCO’s 2013 

proposal. This appears to be the basis for the Company’s request now. See Company’s 

Motion at 4-5. RUCO intends to stand by its numbers provided the Commission elects to hear 

this matter now and the numbers are still relevant. A lot has happened since the last time the 

Commission addressed the issue and at the very least, RUCO’s analysis needs to be updated 

and should be vetted by the Commission in a hearing. Without question, RUCO needs to 

verify the Company’s numbers and conclusions as well as the solar industries and RUCO 

intends to hire experts to do the same. 

RUCO’s short and long term objective is to do a thorough, in depth analysis, to 

supplement its earlier study and offer up those findings along with policy options to the 

Commission and stakeholders. Only after it has all of the facts, can RUCO make an 

-2- 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

independent, objective decision which is in the best interests of all of RUCO’s ratepayers - 

both solar and non-solar alike. 

To conclude, RUCO recommends the Commission deal with this pending cost shift now. 

RUCO also recommends a hearing so that the issue will be more fully vetted. RUCO would 

support the Commission should it decide to defer this matter to the Company’s next rate case, 

as originally intended. In any event, RUCO recommends that the Commission conclude its 

inquiry into the value of distributed generation - DOCKET NO. E-00000J-14-0023 by producing 

an independent study. The addition of further objective analysis can only help the state as it 

looks to navigate this very complex issue. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 16th day of April, 201 5. 

Chief Counsel 

AN ORIGINAL AND THIRTEEN COPIES 
of the foregoing filed this 1 gfh day 
of April, 201 5 with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

COPIES of the foregoing hand delivered/ 
mailed this 16th day of April, 201 5 to: 

Lyn Farmer, Chief Administrative 
Law Judge 

Hearing Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

-3- 

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel 
Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 



* 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Steve Olea, Director 
Utilities Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Thomas Loquvam 
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation 
400 N. !jth St., MS 8695 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 

Lewis Levenson 
1308 E. Cedar Lane 
Payson, AZ 85541 

Tim Lindl 
Kevin Fox 
Keys, Fox & Wiedman LLP 
436 14th St., Suite 1305 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Hugh Hallman 
Hallman & Affiliates, PC 
201 1 N. Campo Alegre Rd, Suite 100 
Tempe, AZ 85281 

Todd Glass 
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, PC 
701 Fifth Ave, Suite 5100 
Seattle, WA 981 04 

Court Rich 
6613 N. Scottsdale Rd, Suite 200 
Scottsdale, AZ 85250 

Patty lhle 
304 E. Cedar Mill Rd 
Star Valley, AZ 85541 

Michael Patten 
Roshka DeWulf & Patten, PLC 
400 E. Van Buren, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 

Greg Patterson 
916 W. Adams, Suite 3 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

-4- 

Bradley Carroll 
Tucson Electric Power Co. 
88 E. Broadway Blvd, MS HQE910 
P.O. Box 71 1 
Tucson, AZ 85702 

Garry Hays 
1702 E. Highland Ave, Suite 204 
Phoenix, AZ 8501 6 

John Wallace 
2210 S. Priest Dr. 
Tempe, AZ 85282 

Cheryl Raulob 


