

## BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMUNICATION RECEIVED

SUSAN BITTER SMITH CHAIRMAN BOB STUMP

2015 APR 16 P 3: 55

COMMISSIONER BOB BURNS

Arizona Corporation Commission CKET CONTROL

COMMISSIONER DOUG LITTLE

ADD 1 0 2045

**DOCKETED BY** 

DOCKETED

COMMISSIONER OM FORESE APR 1 6 2015

ORIGINAL

TOM FORESE COMMISSIONER

SHIFT SOLUTION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF NET METERING COST

Docket No. E-01345A-13-0248

10

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

## **RUCO'S RESPONSE TO APS' MOTION TO RESET**

12

13

14

15

The Residential Utility Consumer Office ("RUCO") hereby responds to APS' Motion to Reset as follows. The issue of net metering is perhaps the largest issue before the Commission at the present time. RUCO believes that to formulate a comprehensive position within the short legal time period required for a response to a Motion is impractical and perhaps irresponsible. However, RUCO does offer the following comments.

16

17

18

19

20

RUCO has previously stated that it believes the best place to more fully vet this issue is in a rate case. See attached letter dated April 1, 2015. Only in a rate case can the issue be examined in depth with all stakeholders involved. RUCO still believes that a rate case is where the issue will ultimately need to be addressed for the long-term. However, RUCO acknowledges that the present circumstances present a unique situation – APS' next rate case will not be filed until 2016 with a decision likely 2 to 2 ½ years away. RUCO is concerned that

a delay that long could result in a larger cost shift than would otherwise occur if the issue is

22

21

\_\_

23

24

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 |

13 14

11

12

16

15

18

17

20

19

21

2223

24

dealt with now. Of course, this dynamic is different than what was envisioned in November 2013, when the Commission last addressed this issue. At that time, the plan was a 2015 rate case filing. Therefore, RUCO feels it appropriate for the Commission to address this issue now.

At the time the net metering issue was first raised RUCO had proposed a \$7 per month charge that ramped up every 20 megawatts. See RUCO's letter of November 8, 2013 attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The ramp-up proposal was designed to allow for a graduated rate increase which would provide for regulatory certainty. RUCO was concerned that moving all the way to the long-term cost shift of \$21 per month would unnecessarily hurt the solar industry and be counter-productive. RUCO's proposal was not adopted at the November 14, 2013 Open Meeting – an alternative based off of a modified settlement reached by RUCO and the Solar Industry was adopted instead.

The Company claims that with all the new installments since the Commission's 2013 Decision, presently we would be at the \$21 rate had the Commission approved RUCO's 2013 proposal. This appears to be the basis for the Company's request now. See Company's Motion at 4-5. RUCO intends to stand by its numbers provided the Commission elects to hear this matter now and the numbers are still relevant. A lot has happened since the last time the Commission addressed the issue and at the very least, RUCO's analysis needs to be updated and should be vetted by the Commission in a hearing. Without question, RUCO needs to verify the Company's numbers and conclusions as well as the solar industries and RUCO intends to hire experts to do the same.

RUCO's short and long term objective is to do a thorough, in depth analysis, to supplement its earlier study and offer up those findings along with policy options to the Commission and stakeholders. Only after it has all of the facts, can RUCO make an

independent, objective decision which is in the best interests of all of RUCO's ratepayers – both solar and non-solar alike.

To conclude, RUCO recommends the Commission deal with this pending cost shift now. RUCO also recommends a hearing so that the issue will be more fully vetted. RUCO would support the Commission should it decide to defer this matter to the Company's next rate case, as originally intended. In any event, RUCO recommends that the Commission conclude its inquiry into the value of distributed generation - DOCKET NO. E-00000J-14-0023 by producing an independent study. The addition of further objective analysis can only help the state as it looks to navigate this very complex issue.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 16th day of April, 2015.

Daniel W. Pozefsky Chief Counsel

AN ORIGINAL AND THIRTEEN COPIES of the foregoing filed this 16<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015 with:

Docket Control
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

COPIES of the foregoing hand delivered/mailed this 16<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015 to:

Lyn Farmer, Chief Administrative
Law Judge
Hearing Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel Legal Division Arizona Corporation Commission 1200 West Washington Phoenix, AZ 85007

1	Steve Olea, Director
2	Utilities Division Arizona Corporation Commission 1200 West Washington
3	Phoenix, AZ 85007
4	Thomas Loquvam Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
5	400 N. 5 <sup>th</sup> St., MS 8695 Phoenix, AZ 85004
6	
7	Lewis Levenson 1308 E. Cedar Lane Payson, AZ 85541
8	•
9	Tim Lindl Kevin Fox
10	Keys, Fox & Wiedman LLP 436 14 <sup>th</sup> St., Suite 1305 Oakland, CA 94612
11	Carland, GA 54612
12	Hugh Hallman Hallman & Affiliates, PC 2011 N. Campo Alegre Rd, Suite 100
13	Tempe, AZ 85281
14	Todd Glass Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, PC
15	701 Fifth Ave, Suite 5100 Seattle, WA 98104
16	Coulie, WY 66 16 4
17	Court Rich 6613 N. Scottsdale Rd, Suite 200 Scottsdale, AZ 85250
18	·
19	Patty Ihle 304 E. Cedar Mill Rd Star Valley, AZ 85541
20	
21	Michael Patten Roshka DeWulf & Patten, PLC 400 E. Van Buren, Suite 800
22	Phoenix, AZ 85004
23	Greg Patterson 916 W. Adams, Suite 3
	DI : 47.05007

24 | Phoenix, AZ 85007

Bradley Carroll Tucson Electric Power Co. 88 E. Broadway Blvd, MS HQE910 P.O. Box 711 Tucson, AZ 85702

Garry Hays 1702 E. Highland Ave, Suite 204 Phoenix, AZ 85016

John Wallace 2210 S. Priest Dr. Tempe, AZ 85282

Chery Fraulob